

Date: November 20, 2020

To: Weber County Board of County Commissioners

From: Sean Wilkinson, AICP Sw

Director, Community Development Department

Subject: Request for approval of a contract between Weber County and Scales Unlimited for

installation of an above ground scale at the Weber County Transfer Station

Agenda Date: December 1, 2020

Documents: Exhibit A: Scales Unlimited Contract

Summary:

The Weber County Solid Waste Division is requesting approval of a contract with Scales Unlimited to install a new above ground scale at the Weber County Transfer Station. Scales Unlimited was selected through a competitive bid process conducted in compliance with Weber County's purchasing requirements. The new scale will cost \$44,900.

This new scale will be the second scale at the Transfer Station. It will be used for large commercial trucks and will reduce wait times at the existing scale for residential and small commercial customers. Safety at the Transfer Station will also be improved because the large commercial trucks will use a separate entrance and exit than the general public. Work on the scale will start in 2020 and finish the spring of 2021.

Recommendation:

Approve the contract with Scales Unlimited for \$44,900.



4815 Hwy. 20/26 Caldwell, ID 83605 ph.800-235-7019 fax 208-455-2831



Date: October 13, 2020

Name: 2nd Inbound scale for Weber county Transfer Station

ABOVE GROUND TRUCK SCALE

MAKE (SCALES UNLIMITED, INC) MODEL (AGES 4011)

- * 11' X 40'
- * 120,000 lb capacity
- * Steel Deck
- * NTEP approved
- * Scale will be painted epoxy Safety yellow

LOADCELLS

- * 50,000 lb capacity
- * Environmentally protected
- * NTEP approved for use in legal for trade applications
- * Necessary mounting hardware
- * 200% overload capacity

DIGITAL WEIGHT INDICATOR

Model 433 by IDS

- * Inbound/outbound program w/ 200 truck memory
- * Auto-Zero tracking, returns scale to zero between each weight
- * Keyboard tare
- * Truck I.D. #'s
- * Solid state NTEP approved technology
- * Indicator will communicate with whatever system Weber county chooses

CONCRETE WORK

Scales Unlimited, Inc. will provide labor and materials to form and pour piers, and approaches. Customer is responsible for excavation, backfilling and all electrical and conduit work.

INSTALLATION AND CALIBRATION

After a pre-determined amount of time to allow the concrete to cure, Scales Unlimited, Inc. will calibrate the scales to weigh within State and Federal tolerances.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work is to be completed in workman like manner according to standard practices. Any alterations or deviations from above specifications will be done over and above the quoted price. All agreements will contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner will to carry fire, tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by workman's compensation insurance.

We hereby propose to furnish labor and materials complete in accordance with the aforementioned specifications, for the sum as listed below.

Thank You

Robert Luna Scales Unlimited Inc. 800-235-7019 Office 208-941-5332 Cell

Con Crete washout Rad

\$44,900.00



THE SIGNING OF THIS DOCUMENT BY BOTH PARTIES CONSTITUTES A CONTRACT.

Date	Octobe	r 13, 2020	
Quote Number		7-	
Price	\$44,900		
Type of Scale	11' x 40	'STEEL DECK SCAL	LE
Deletions			
Additions	Concrete W	ash Out Pad	
Company Name		Customer Name	Signature
Title		Phone #	Fax #
Cell #		Email	Scales Unlimited, Inc. Robert Luna

SCALE ADDRESS	MAILING ADDRESS
WEBER COUNTY SOLID WASTE TRANSFER STATION 867 WILSON LN OGDEN, UT 84401	WEBER COUNTY 2380 WASHINGTON BLVD STE 260 OGDEN, UT 84401 UPS/FEDEX:

TAX EXEMPT:	YES	□NO	TAX NUMBER:	
-------------	-----	-----	-------------	--



Scales Unlimited, Inc. 4815 HWY 20/26 Caldwell, ID 83605 208-455-1814

Invoice

_	47.			
DATE	INVOICE#			
11/5/2020	13718			

JOB NUMBER

BILL TO	
WEBER COUNTY 2380 Washington BLVD STE 260 OGDEN, UT 84401	

P.O. NO.

SHIP TO	
Weber County Solid Waste Transfer Station 867 Wilson Ln Ogden, UT 84401	

DUE DATE

		1 .0.110.	1211110		202 27112		OOD HOMBER	
		20-261			11/5/202	0	IC20003	
ITEM	DESCR	IPTION	QTY	R	ATE		AMOUNT	
CONTRACT	11' x 40' STEEL DECK	SCALE	0.5		44,900.00		22,450.00	
WE APPRECIATE '	YOUR BUSINESS				Tota	al	\$22,450.00	

TERMS

SERVICE CHARGE ON ALL OVERDUE ACCOUNTS AT THE RATE OF 1.75% PER MONTH (21% PER ANNUM) ALL NEW OR USED SCALE EQUIPMENT AND ALL PARTS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF SCALES UNLIMITED, INC. UNTIL PAID IN FULL THANK YOU

Balance Due \$22,450.00